

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4014

ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024


ELECTRIC VEHICLES


4014.         SHRI ADHIKARI DEEPAK DEV:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the number of electric vehicles registered in last two years in the country with Motor Vehicle Department, State-wise;

(b) the number of charging stations in public place installed in the country as on 31.10.24; and

(c) whether any subsidy is given by the Government to the public for buying electric vehicle, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) As per data available on centralised Vahan 4 portal, the details of number of Electric Vehicles registered in last two years in States/Union Territories, are annexed.

(b) As per data available with Bureau of Energy Efficiency (BEE), the total number of Public EV Charging Stations (PCS) installed across the country are 25,202 as on 10th December, 2024.


(c) The PM Electric Drive Revolution in Innovative Vehicle Enhancement (PM E-DRIVE) scheme has been notified by the Government on 29th September, 2024 with an outlay of ₹10,900

Crore for promotion of electric vehicles in India. The Electric Mobility Promotion Scheme (EMPS) 2024 implemented for the period of six months from 1st April, 2024 to 30th September, 2024, is subsumed in PM E-DRIVE scheme. The PM E-DRIVE scheme aims to incentivise sale of e-2Ws, e-3Ws, e-Trucks & e-Ambulances. The incentive/ concession is provided to consumers (buyers/end users) in the form of an upfront reduced purchase price of electric vehicles to enable wider adoption, which will be reimbursed to the OEM (EV manufacturers) by Government of India. Grants for deployment of e-

buses, EV public charging stations and upgradation of vehicle testing agencies are also available under this scheme.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4014 FOR ANSWER ON 19.12.2024

ASKED BY SHRI ADHIKARI DEEPAK DEV REGARDING ELECTRIC

VEHICLES


Sl.

No.

 State  2022  2023  2024

(upto

15.12.2024)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 23 26 76

2 Andhra Pradesh            29,358 32,870 55,925

3 Arunachal Pradesh         2 21 98

4 Assam                     40,700 60,793 65,930

5 Bihar                     55,753 88,219 1,08,231

6 Chandigarh                2,720 6,414 6,812

7 Chhattisgarh              22,363 38,244 47,609

8 Delhi                     62,249 73,673 81,143

9 Goa                       5,685 9,482 11,451

10 Gujarat                   68,994 88,614 77,858

11 Haryana                   25,859 30,493 45,652

12 Himachal Pradesh          1,011 1,131 1,999

13 Jammu and Kashmir         4,689 9,747 12,960

14 Jharkhand                 13,680 21,127 25,050

15 Karnataka                 95,846 1,52,679 1,78,413

16 Kerala                    39,624 75,805 82,835

17 Ladakh                    40 28 20

18 Lakshadweep               1 6 5

19 Madhya Pradesh            36,814 67,971 96,811

20 Maharashtra               1,36,031 1,94,326 2,41,335

21 Manipur                   341 399 399

22 Meghalaya                 41 115 816

23 Mizoram                   36 167 550

24 Nagaland                  3 6 45

25 Odisha                    28,446 44,549 63,753

26 Puducherry                1,481 2,638 4,536

27 Punjab                    14,055 25,745 45,073

28 Rajasthan                 78,252 93,767 1,08,087

29 Sikkim                      0 16

30 Tamil Nadu                66,994 90,296 1,30,014

31 Tripura                   4,178 6,312 9,125


32
Dadar & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu

142 161 472

33 Uttar Pradesh             1,62,884 2,78,333 3,60,059

34 Uttarakhand               15,560 16,799 19,476

35 West Bengal               11,151 21,432 43,538

Grand Total 10,25,006 15,32,388 19,26,172


Note: Data for Telangana and some of the RTOs of Lakshadweep has not

been provided as they are not in centralized Vahan 4.

*****

